

RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT AND RECORD OPERATON APPROPRIATION Act of 2023 (S.L. 2023 – 134) OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE SUM \$4,500,000 FOR WASTEWATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

RESOLUTION 24 – 03

- WHEREAS, the State of North Carolina General Assembly has notified the City of Trinity of a Operations Appropriations Act of 2023 (S.L. 2023-134) award in the sum of \$4,500,000
- WHEREAS, the City of Trinity understands and acknowledges required compliance with all stator provisions outlined in G.S. 143C-6-22 use of State funds non-State entities, 9 N.C.A.C. Subchapter 3M and the requirements found in S.L. 2022-74, Section 5.3; and 40.11.
- WHEREAS, the State of North Carolina General Assembly has offered the Operations Appropriations Act of 2023 (S.L. 2023-134) to the City of Trinity in the sum of \$4,500,000 to perform work detailed in the submitted application, and
- **WHEREAS,** the City of Trinity intends to perform wastewater system improvements in accordance with the agreed scope of work,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City Council of the City of Trinity hereby accepts and records the Operations Appropriations Act of 2023 (S.L. 2023-134) in the sum of \$4,500,000 and authorize the Finance Director to account and recognize grant funding from the State of North Carolina General Assembly in the sum of \$4,500,000

Adopted this 13th day of November, 2023.

SEAL

Richard McNabb, Mayor

Darien Comer, City Clerk